further financing can be obtained on favourable terms, or at all.

Sections
5.1(a), 5.1(d)
and 7.1(b)

Will Enlitic
pay dividends?

The payment of dividends by the Company is at the complete
discretion of the Directors. Given Enlitic’s development stage, the
Directors have no current intention to declare and pay a dividend.

In determining whether to declare future dividends, the Directors will
have regard to Enlitic’s earnings, overall financial condition and capital
requirements. Whilst Enlitic does not anticipate declaring any dividends
in the foreseeable future, should it do so, investors should note the
taxation implications as set out in detail in Section 9.12 and 9.13.

There is no certainty that the Company will ever declare and pay
a dividend.

Section 4.10

enlitic, Inc. | Prospectus 15

1. Investment overview continued

tOPic SUMMARY
FOR MORE
inFORMAtiOn

What is the
company’s
pro forma
historical and
forecast financial
performance?

Pro Forma consolidated Historical and Pro Forma Forecast
Financial Performance

PRO FORMA
FiScAl YEAR

PRO FORMA
HAlF YEAR

PRO FORMA
FOREcASt (HAlF YEAR/

FiScAl YEAR)

US$’000 FY2021 FY2022 1HY2022 1HY2023 2HY2023F FY2023F

Revenue

Consultancy 1,294 887 454 179 140 319

Subscription
revenue  – 17  – 94 232 326

Total
Revenue 1,294 903 454 273 372 645

Operating
expenses (17,255) (18,867) (9,791) (8,348) (8,111) (16,459)

LBITDA (15,415) (17,844) (9,236) (8,044) (7,686) (15,730)

LBIT (16,491) (18,663) (9,728) (8,287) (7,835) (16,122)

LPAT (16,519) (18,683) (9,741) (8,290) (7,835) (16,125)

Period end
Monthly
Recurring
Revenue
(MRR)  –  –  – 19 97 97

Period end
Annual
Recurring
Revenue
(ARR)  –  –  – 230 1,169 1,169

The information presented above contains non‑IFRS financial measures,
is intended as a summary only and should be read in conjunction with
the more detailed discussion on the Financial Information disclosed
in Section 4 and the risk factors set out in Section 5.

Investors should read Section 4 for full details of the Company’s pro
forma and statutory results and the underlying pro forma adjustments
made and reconciliations in Section 4.2.

Section 4.3

[…]

of Enlitic, they should be considered as supplements to the income statement or cash flow statement measures
that have been presented in accordance with IFRS and not as a replacement for them. As these non‑IFRS financial
measures are not based on IFRS, they do not have standard definitions, and the way Enlitic calculated these
measures may differ from similarly titled measures used by other companies. Investors and readers of this
Prospectus should therefore not place undue reliance on these non‑IFRS financial measures.

enlitic, Inc. | Prospectus 69

4. Financial information continued

4.3  PRO FORMA HiStORicAl incOME StAtEMEntS AnD PRO FORMA FOREcASt
incOME StAtEMEntS

Table 4.1 sets out a summary of the Pro Forma Historical Income Statements of Enlitic for FY2021, FY2022,
1HY2022 and 1HY2023 and the Pro Forma Forecast Income Statement of Enlitic for 2HY2023F and FY2023F.
The Pro Forma Historical and Forecast Income Statements are reconciled to the respective historical and
forecast income statements in Section 4.3(b).

table 4.1: summary of Pro Forma Historical Income statements and Pro Forma Forecast Income statement

PRO FORMA cOnSOliDAtED
HiStORicAl AnD PRO FORMA
FOREcASt
US$ nOtES FY2021 FY2022 1HY2022 1HY2023 2HY2023F FY2023F

Revenue

Consultancy 1 1,293,967 886,557 454,057 178,903 140,144 319,047

Subscription Revenue 2  – 16,667  – 93,663 232,149 325,812

Total Revenue 4 1,293,967 903,224 454,057 272,566 372,293 644,859

Other Income 3 546,423 119,843 101,073 31,058  – 31,058

Expenses 5

Employee expenses (11,064,111) (11,508,303) (6,287,552) (5,212,244) (4,950,988) (10,163,232)

Marketing (227,874) (319,236) (201,799) (160,838) (41,674) (202,512)

Professional Fees (2,626,310) (2,869,914) (1,349,110) (1,230,255) (1,289,731) (2,519,986)

Administration expenses (3,549) (3,574) (7,922) (3,931)  – (3,931)

Other expenses (1,173,244) (1,630,045) (698,663) (470,730) (787,476) (1,258,206)

Subscriptions (871,829) (930,391) (456,221) (451,901) (301,134) (753,035)

Exchange loss (464) (181) (102) (3,970)  – (3,970)

Travel (185,465) (502,831) (238,242) (262,851) (339,500) (602,351)

Fair Value loss on derivative  –  –  –  –  –  –

Ongoing incremental
listed company costs (1,102,206) (1,102,206) (551,103) (551,103) (400,735) (951,838)

total operating expenses (17,255,052) (18,866,681) (9,790,714) (8,347,823) (8,111,238) (16,459,061)

lBitDA (15,414,662) (17,843,614) (9,235,584) (8,044,199) (7,738,945) (15,783,144)

Depreciation and amortisation (1,076,801) (819,570) (492,784) (242,607) (96,395) (339,002)

lBit (16,491,463) (18,663,184) (9,728,368) (8,286,806) (7,835,340) (16,122,146)

Finance costs (27,177) (20,009) (12,978) (2,872)  – (2,872)

loss before income tax (16,518,640) (18,683,193) (9,741,346) (8,289,678) (7,835,340) (16,125,018)

Income tax expense  –  –  –  –  –  –

lPAt (16,518,640) (18,683,193) (9,741,346) (8,289,678) (7,835,340) (16,125,018)

enlitic.com70

Notes:

1. Consultancy revenue primarily relates to a historical contract Enlitic had with the United States Department of Defence, Defence Innovation
Unit to pilot its AI platform in select Defence Health Agency and Veterans Affairs Medical Treatment Facilities. This avenue of revenue ceased
in FY2022, with Enlitic focusing on developing recurring revenue streams from the licencing of its products. Consultancy revenue in 1HY2023
and 2HY2023F (FY2023F combined) and a small component within FY2022 relates to one off training and installation services revenue
associated with the adoption of ENDEX and ENCOG by Enlitic’s customers.

[…]

table 4.2: Pro forma historical and Pro forma forecast key operating and financial metrics

PRO FORMA cOnSOliDAtED
HiStORicAl AnD PRO FORMA
FOREcASt
US$ FY2021 FY2022 1HY2022 1HY2023 2HY2023F FY2023F

Revenue

Consultancy 1,293,967 886,557 454,057 178,903 140,144 319,047

Subscription revenue  – 16,667  – 93,663 232,149 325,812

Total Revenue 1,293,967 903,224 454,057 272,566 372,293 644,859

Period end MRR  –  –  – 19,167 97,423 97,423

Period end ARR  –  –  – 230,004 1,169,076 1,169,076

Operating expenses (17,255,052) (18,866,681) (9,790,714) (8,347,823) (8,111,238) (16,459,061)

LBITDA (15,414,662) (17,843,614) (9,235,584) (8,044,199) (7,738,945) (15,783,144)

enlitic, Inc. | Prospectus 71

4. Financial information continued

(b)  Pro forma adjustments to the Statutory Historical income Statement
and the Statutory Forecast income Statements

Table 4.3 sets out the pro forma adjustments that have been made to the Statutory Historical Income
Statements and Statutory Forecast Income Statement.

table 4.3: Pro forma adjustments to the statutory Historical Income statements and statutory
Forecast Income statements

US$
PERiOD nOtES FY2021 FY2022 1HY2022 1HY2023 2HY2023F FY2023F

Statutory Professional Fees (2,626,310) (2,869,914) (1,349,110) (1,665,089) (2,412,488) (4,077,577)

Legal fees associated
with former executive 1  –  –  – 434,834  – 434,834

Non‑recurring IPO Costs 2  –  –  –  – 1,122,757 1,122,757

Pro Forma Professional Fees (2,626,310) (2,869,914) (1,349,110) (1,230,255) (1,289,731) (2,519,986)

Statutory Fair Value loss
on derivative (33,140) (243,098) (99,295)  –  –  –

Fair value loss on derivative 3 33,140 243,098 99,295  –  –  –

Pro Forma Fair Value loss
on derivative  –  –  –  –  –  –

Statutory Ongoing incremental
listed company costs  –  –  –  –  –  –

Incremental listed
company costs (1,102,206) (1,102,206) (551,103) (551,103) (400,735) (951,838)

Pro Forma Ongoing
incremental listed
company costs (1,102,206) (1,102,206) (551,103) (551,103) (400,735) (951,838)

Statutory Finance costs (1,252,348) (7,236,743) (1,683,285) (56,017)  – (56,017)

Finance costs associated
with convertible notes 1,225,171 7,216,734 1,670,307 53,145  – 53,145

Pro Forma Finance costs (27,177) (20,009) (12,978) (2,872)  – (2,872)

Statutory LPAT (16,674,745) (25,040,819) (10,959,845) (8,226,554) (8,557,362) (16,783,916)

Legal fees associated
with former executive 1  –  –  – 434,834  – 434,834

Non‑recurring IPO Costs 2  –  –  –  – 1,122,757 1,122,757

Incremental listed
company costs 3 (1,102,206) (1,102,206) (551,103) (551,103) (400,735) (951,838)

Fair value loss on derivative 4 33,140 243,098 99,295  –  –  –

Finance costs associated
with convertible notes 5 1,225,171 7,216,734 1,670,307 53,145  – 53,145

Tax impact of Pro Forma
adjustments 6  –  –  –  –  –  –

Pro Forma lPAt (16,518,640) (18,683,193) (9,741,346) (8,289,678) (7,835,340) (16,125,018)

enlitic.com72

Notes:

1. During 1HY2023 Enlitic incurred legal costs in relation to a former executive of the Company in connection with an ongoing dispute, which
the Company does not consider to be material. As these costs do not relate to the ongoing operations of the Company they have been
added back in the pro forma income statements.

2. Costs expensed in relation to the Offer are not included in the pro forma income statements on the basis that they do not represent
an ongoing cost of Enlitic and have, therefore, been added back from the statutory income statements.

3. Ongoing incremental listed costs represent estimated incremental costs of being a listed company and have been adjusted into the

[…]

lBitDA (14,345,596) (16,984,506) (8,783,776) (7,927,930) (8,460,967) (16,388,897)

Depreciation and amortisation (1,076,801) (819,570) (492,784) (242,607) (96,395) (339,002)

lBit (15,422,397) (17,804,076) (9,276,560) (8,170,537) (8,557,362) (16,727,899)

Finance costs (1,252,348) (7,236,743) (1,683,285) (56,017)  – (56,017)

loss before income tax (16,674,745) (25,040,819) (10,959,845) (8,226,554) (8,557,362) (16,783,916)

Income tax expense  –  –  –  –  –  –

lPAt (16,674,745) (25,040,819) (10,959,845) (8,226,554) (8,557,362) (16,783,916)

enlitic, Inc. | Prospectus 73

4. Financial information continued

4.4 PRO FORMA HiStORicAl cASH FlOWS AnD PRO FORMA FOREcASt cASH FlOWS
table 4.5 sets out Enlitic’s Pro Forma Historical Cash Flows for FY2021, FY2022, 1HY2022 and 1HY2023 and
Enlitic’s Pro Forma Forecast Cash Flows for 2HY2023F and FY2023F. The pro forma cash flow information
has been constructed using the indirect method (i.e. reconciling EBITDA to operating cash flows).

table 4.5: summary of Pro Forma Historical cash Flows and Pro Forma Forecast cash Flows

PRO FORMA cOnSOliDAtED HiStORicAl
AnD PRO FORMA cOnSOliDAtED FOREcASt
US$ FY2021 FY2022 1HY2022 1HY2023 2HY2023F FY2023F

LBITDA (15,414,662) (17,843,614) (9,235,584) (8,044,199) (7,738,945) (15,783,144)

Share‑based payments expense 1,050,501 271,947 137,391 132,447 128,977 261,424

Changes in working capital 448,668 (85,191) (369,242) 782,167 (236,788) 545,379

Interest paid (27,177) (19,079) (12,978) (2,872)  – (2,872)

Finance costs  – (930)  –  –  –  –

Operating cash flow (13,942,670) (17,676,867) (9,480,413) (7,132,457) (7,846,756) (14,979,213)

investing cash Flows

Capital expenditure (158,558) (160,416) (96,295) (352) (90,196) (90,548)

Receipts from investments  – (15,041) (15,041)  –  –  –

Free cash flow (14,101,228) (17,852,324) (9,591,749) (7,132,809) (7,936,952) (15,069,761)

(a)  Pro forma adjustments to the Statutory Historical cash Flows and Statutory
Forecast cash Flows

Table 4.6 sets out the pro forma adjustments that have been made to the Statutory Historical Cash Flows
and Statutory Forecast Cash Flows to reflect the post‑tax cash impact of the pro forma earnings adjustments.
These adjustments are summarised and explained in the table below.

table 4.6: Pro forma adjustments to the statutory Historical cash Flows and statutory Forecast cash Flows

US$ nOtES FY2021 FY2022 1HY2022 1HY2023 2HY2023F FY2023F

Statutory Operating cash flow (12,840,464) (16,574,661) (8,929,310) (7,016,188) (7,446,021) (14,462,209)

Legal fees associated with
former executive 1  –  –  – 434,834  – 434,834

Incremental listed
company costs 2 (1,102,206) (1,102,206) (551,103) (551,103) (400,735) (951,838)

Tax impact of Pro Forma
adjustments 3  –  –  –  –  –  –

Pro Forma Operating cash flow (13,942,670) (17,676,867) (9,480,413) (7,132,457) (7,846,756) (14,979,213)

Notes:

1. During 1HY2023 Enlitic incurred legal costs in relation to a former executive of the Company in connection with an ongoing dispute which
the company does not consider to be material. As these costs do not relate to the ongoing operations of the Company they have been
added back in the pro forma income statements.

2. Ongoing incremental listed costs represent estimated incremental costs of being a listed company and have been adjusted into the
pro forma income statements for the period prior to the estimated date of Listing.

3. Given the current loss-making position of Enlitic, the pro forma adjustments have no tax impact.

enlitic.com74

(b) Summary of Statutory Historical cash Flows and Statutory Forecast cash Flows
Table 4.7 sets out Statutory Historical Cash Flows for FY2021, FY2022, 1HY2022 and 1HY2023 and Statutory
Forecast Cash Flows for 2HY2023F and FY2023F.

table 4.7: summary of statutory Historical cash Flows and statutory Forecast cash Flows

StAtUtORY cOnSOliDAtED HiStORicAl
AnD StAtUtORY cOnSOliDAtED FOREcASt
US$ FY2021 FY2022 1HY2022 1HY2023 2HY2023F FY2023F

LBITDA (14,345,596) (16,984,506) (8,783,776) (7,927,930) (8,460,967) (16,388,897)

Offer costs in LBITDA  –  –  –  – 1,122,757 1,122,757

Share‑based payments expense 1,050,501 271,947 137,391 132,447 128,977 261,424

Fair Value loss on derivative 33,140 243,098 99,295  –  –  –

Changes in working capital 448,668 (85,191) (369,242) 782,167 (236,788) 545,379

Interest paid (27,177) (19,079) (12,978) (2,872)  – (2,872)

Finance costs  – (930)  –  –  –  –

Operating cash flow (12,840,464) (16,574,661) (8,929,310) (7,016,188) (7,446,021) (14,462,209)

investing cash Flows

Capital expenditure (158,558) (160,416) (96,295) (352) (90,196) (90,548)

Receipts from investments  – (15,041) (15,041)  –  –  –

Free cash flow (12,999,022) (16,750,118) (9,040,646) (7,016,540) (7,536,217) (14,552,757)

4.5  StAtUtORY HiStORicAl StAtEMEntS OF FinAnciAl POSitiOn AnD
PRO FORMA HiStORicAl StAtEMEnt OF FinAnciAl POSitiOn

Table 4.8 sets out the Statutory Historical Statement of Financial Position of Enlitic and the pro forma
adjustments that have been made to prepare the Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position for Enlitic.
These adjustments take into account the effect of the proceeds of the Offer and related transaction costs and
pro forma adjustments as if they had occurred as at 30 June 2023.

The pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position is provided for illustrative purposes only and is not